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I INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes results of recent environmental
services we have performed at the Plaza Car Wash facility in
Albany, cCcalifornia. Specifically, this report records the
results of historical use research, a soil vapor study, efforts
to mitigate the discharge of contaminants to El Cerrite Creek,
and presents recommendations for future investigations and
remediation. The site is 1located at 400 San Pablo Avenue as
shown on the Site Plan, Plate 1. We presented the results of
previous services at the site in letters dated August 22,
September 1 and 15, and Octoker 16, 1989.

During the course of our services, we have been in regular
contact with Mr. M. Hossain Kazemi of the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Mr. Gil Wistar of
the Alameda County Health Care services Agency (ACHCSA), and Mr.
Mike Koepke of the Albany Fire Department. We understand that
copies of all correspondence have been sent to the RWQCB, ACHCSA
and the San Francisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District
{BAAQMD) . The purpose of the contacts and correspeondence has
been to (1) obtain interpretation of regulatory requirements, (2)
provide information regarding the results of previous services

and (3) obtain concurrence on investigative and interim cleanup

methods to be used.




I1 SITE USAGE HISTORY

A. Environmental Cases
Past use of the site and neighboring parcels was researched

by reviewing and/or contacting the following sources:

1. Sanborn Fire Insurance maps,
2. Historic telephone directories, and
3. Historic aerial photographsi.

The earliest information available is from a Sanborn map
dated 1929. The map shows the site to be vacant. Nearby sites
identified on the map that may have used hazardous materials
include an auto wrecking facility (407 San Pablo Avenue), a
wholesale hardware and paint store (425 San Pablo), a gas and oil
station (441 San Pablo) and a porcelain chinaware company with
kilns (420 Kains Avenue).

Aerial photographs taken in 1949 show the site to be vacant.
The photographs also show a gasoline station at 261 San Pablo,
but the site of the former gasoline station at 441 San Pablo is
vacant. The next available information, a Sanborn map dated
1950, shows the site to be vacant. Nearby sites that may have
used hazardous maﬁerials include a gas station (261 San Pablo), a
machine shop (425-433 San Pablo), a sheet metal works (501 San

Pablo) and the porcelain chinaware company (420 Kains).

1 Pacific Aerial Survey Maps AV-28-11-24/25 (9/19/49) and
AV-3368-06-15/16 (8/3/88).
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We understand that the Plaza Car Wash and adjacent Norge
Cleaner facilities were constructed in the late 1950's. The
California Orientation Center for the Blind {COCB) was
constructed in about 1962. Up to about 3 feet of fill was placed
on each site as part of construction. The fuel tanks at the
Plaza Car Wash were reportedly installed in 1970.

B. Local Environmental Cases

Based upon our review of environmental case lists compiled
by the RWQCB, and the Department of Health Services (DHS), there
appears to be two documented environmental cases within about
2000 feet of the site. The location of each is shown on the
attached Regional Map, Plate 2. A Dbrief summary of available
information regarding each case is presented below.

1. Mcobil Station - 6700 Fairmount Avenue

On July 3, 1985, a sheen was observed in a creek near the
Mobil Station. It is unclear if this is the same creek that
borders the Norge Cleaners and COCB sites. Subsequent tank
pressure tests at the Mobil Station indicated leaks in two
10,000 gallon gasoline storage tanks and/or distribution
lines. Three monitoring wells were installed on July 20.
Analytical tests of soll from the monitoring well boreholes
indicated the presence of gasoline constituents; however,
total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were not
reported. Analytical tests performed on water samples from

the wells indicated no detectable hydrocarbons, nor benzene,

toluene or xylenes. The tanks were removed on September 2,




1985. Analysis of a composited, air dried soil sample from
the excavation indicated a total hydrocarbon concentration
of 15.69 parts per million (ppm). New tanks and
distribution lines were installed in September 1985. Copies
of correspondence regarding this site are presented in the
Appendix.

2. Texaco Station - 6801 Fairmount Avenue

Leaks in two underground gascline storage tanks and an
underground waste o0il storage tank were reported in
September 1987. One gasoline tank and the waste oil tank
were removed, and the piping for two other gasoline tanks

were repaired.

C. Other Nearby Environmental Concerns
The RWQCB and DHS files only have records of documented
cases where leaks have been reported. Other nearby sites that

previously or currently utilize hazardous material storage tanks

do exist. It is unknown if leaks have occurred at these sites.

A brief summary of available information regarding each site is

presented below.

1. Shell Station - 261 San Pablo Avenue

We understand that a service station existed at the
site until about 1980. We are unaware 1f the fuel storage

tanks and distribution lines were removed.

2. Norge Cleaners = 398 San Pablo Avenue
We understand that Norge Cleaners has a 300 gallon,

above-ground storage tank containing perchleoroethylene




(PCE). In addition, some unused and spent PCE is stored on-
site in 55 gallon drums.

3. Troxell Auto Body Repair - 500 San Pablo Avenue

Information regarding this site was obtained from a
report by Agqua Terra Technologies (ATT) dated August
14,1989. A copy of this report is presented in the
Appendix. We understand that two underground, 550-gallon
storage tanks are located beneath the sidewalk. The tanks
have not been in active service for at least 10 years and
are believed to have been installed about 40 years ago. The
tanks were likely used for fuel and waste ©il storage. The
tanks were found to be full of water upon their discovery in
July 1989. Analytical tests performed on the water
indicated the presence of heavy metals and velatile and
semi-volatile organic compounds. The water discharging from
the COCB storm drain outlet into El1 Cerrito Creek was
analyzed and indicated the presence of heavy metals, and
volatile and semi-veolatile organic compounds.

4. Granholt Sheetmetal Works - 501 San Pablo Avenue

During our site reconnaissance, we observed that an
underground storage tank had recently been removed from
beneath the sidewalk along Brighton Street at this address.
Some excavated soil had been encapsulated with polyethylene
sheeting. We are unaware of the type of material stored in
the tank, nor whether contaminated soil and/or groundwater

were encountered during tank removal.




5. Service Station - 441 San_Pablo Avenue

Records indicate that a service station existed at this
address prior to 1949. We are unaware if the fuel storage

tanks and distribution lines leaked or were removed.

Hazardous materials may have been stored and/or utilized on other
nearby sites. However, we did not observe records or indications

confirming their presence or absence.
III SOIL VAPOR STUDY

A soil vapor study was performed by SCI to evaluate the
extent of hydrocarbon contamination. The study area included the
Plaza Car Wash, Norge Cleaners and COCB properties. The vapor
sampling locations are shown on the Site Plan.

The so0il vapor study equipment consisted of hollow steel
rods with slotted sampling tips, a rotohammer, vacuum pump and
organic vapor meter (OVM). The rod was driven inte the ground so
that the tip was situated just above the groundwater level. Scil
vapor was withdrawn from the rods ﬁsing a vacuum pump. After a
few minutes, the vacuum pump was disconnected and an organic
vapor meter (OVM) was used to draw a sample of the vapor and

analyze it for organic compounds. The OVM readings are shown on

the Site Plan.




Iv SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION MITIGATION

In our letter dated September 15, 1989, we stated that the
storm drain on the COCB is likely acting as a subsurface drain,
lowering groundwater in the area. We concluded that the
contaminated groundwater was flowing toward the storm drain,
entering the pipe through joints and exiting into El1 Cerrito
Creek. Based upon the results of the soil vapor study and
information from the Albany Fire Department concerning their
observations of a video tape of the storm drain interior, it
appeared that the majority of contaminants were entering the pipe
within about 60 feet of the creek.

Assuming that the storm drain could not be blocked, two
methods were considered to stop the flow of contaminated water
into the pipe, as follows:

1. Storm Drain Pipe Seal. The pipe joints would be sealed

so that water could not enter. This method could be

effective as long as the seals were tight and extended along
the entire pipe length. This method would not preclude the
potential for contaminated groundwater flowing along the

permeable trench backfill and into the creek.

2. Storm Drain Trench Sump. With this scheme, the water
would be removed before it enters the pipe. Removing the

water would regquire installation of a sump adjacent to the

pipe, near the creek. Contaminated soil would be excavated
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and properly disposed of. Water would be pumped from the
sump, Kkeeping groundwater 1levels below the bottom of the
storm drain pipe. The removed water would require treatment
before disposal. This method would also minimize the risk
of contaminated groundwater entering the creek via the
trench backfill.

Installation of a sump likely has a lower initial cost
compared to sealing the pipe. However, the long-term cost of
removing and treating contaminated groundwater has a potentially
higher cost. Accordingly, we recommended that the storm drain
joints be sealed. After sealing, contaminated =so0il and
groundwater mitigation methods could be evaluated based upon the
results of a thorough groundwater investigation.

On September 19, 198%, the interior of the storm drain pipe
within 90 feet of the creek (north of the manhole shown on the
Site Plan), was cleaned and inspected with a video camera in
preparation for Joint sealing/grouting. The camera survey
indicated (1) excess concrete along the pipe bottom, (2) a 15
degree bend across several pipe sections about 60 feet from the
creek, and (3) a crack in one of the concrete pipe sections.
These conditions precluded jeoint sealing by grouting. Other
alternative Jjoint =ealing measures, such as a pipe sleeve or
liner, were then considered. However, they were considered
inappropriate due to cost and engineering considerations.

The bends in the pipe were created by laying the pipe sections at

angles to one another. The angle resulted in a crack at each




pipe joint at the outside of the bend. The video camera
indicated roots and water entering through these cracks. The
bend area was considered the most 1likely location where
contaminated groundwater was entering the pipe.

On October 10 and 11, 1989, an excavation was made along the
storm drain pipe in the area shown on the Sump Location Plan,
Plate 3. Based upon OVM readings, about one half (5 cublc yards)
of the so0il removed was considered to be contaminated. The
excavated soil was encapsulated in polyethylene sheeting and
later aerated in accordance with BAAQMD guidelines, as reported
in our letter dated Octcher 16, 1989. The groundwater
encountered in the ¢trench contained a small amount of free
product. It was removed and placed in steel drums for later
disposal.

The excavation revealed a silty sand trench backfill of
relatively high permeability. The clayey native scils have
relatively low permeability. The 1l2-inch-diameter storm drain
pipe was encountered at a depth of about 4.7 feet below
surrounding grade. Of the three pipe joints exposed by the
excavation, one was already sealed with mortar. Cracks were
observed in one of the other joints and water was seeping out of
the storm drain pipe, into the excavation. Mortar was placed
over the unsealed joints. Trench backfill was encountered to a

depth of about 6.7 feet, or about 1.0 foot below the pipe bottom.

The excavation adjacent to the storm drain pipe was extended to a




depth of about 8 feet, which was considered as deep as possible
considering the stability of the pipe.

A sump was installed to a depth of 8 feet within the
excavation as shown on Plate 4. In summary, the sump consists of
a l0-inch-diameter, PVC pipe with perforations in the lower about
5.5 feet. The end of the pipe is sealed with a cap. The
excavation around the pipe is backfilled with 3/4-inch crushed
rock to within about 4 inches of the groundsurface. The drain
rock 1is covered with a concrete slab and asphalt concrete
pavement.

On October 12, 1989, the groundwatér level measured in the
sump was 4.70 feet below the groundsurface. After 175 gallons of
water were removed, the water level in the sump was at a depth of
7.65 feet. The sump recharged at a rate of about 17 gallons per
hour. Similar results were obtained when the procedure was
repeated several days later; however, the groundwater level
appears to have stabilized at a depth of about 4.35 feet. We
understand that after the rain storm on October 22 and 23, 1989,
the water level had risen to a depth of about 3.00 feet, dropping
to about 4.35 feet several days later. All of the pumped water
was placed into 55-gallon steel drums for later disposal.

As requested by Mr. M. Hossain Kazemi of the RWQCB, about 25

Week. During pumping, the pump is raised to remove fleoating
product in the sump. Floating booms and absorbent materials are

still being placed at the storm drain outlet. Floating product
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has been periodically observed at the storm drain outlet since

installation of the sump.
v DISCUSSION, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A, General

Based upon information available to date, we conclude that
groundwater contamination appears to extend off-premises in both
the up and down gradient directions. Potential off-premises
sources of contamination may exist. We recommend that additiconal
investigation (including the installation of test Dborings
/monitoring wells) be performed to determine the extent, type and
concentration of contaminants present. Based wupon this
information, groundwater remediation alternatives should be
identified and implemented.

It is judged that the sump can be used to minimize the risk
of contaminated groundwater entering El Cerrito Creek. However,
water levels in the sump should be maintained below the storm
drain pipe. This will require continuous pumping and groundwater
treatment.

We recommend that appropriate methods of contaminated soil
remediation be identified and investigated. These methods will
l1ikely include removal or in-situ treatment.

We recommend that copies of this report be submitted to the
ACHCSA and RWQCB. Our conclusions and recommendations are

discussed in more detail in the following sections.
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B. Historical On-Site and Off-Premises Uses

Based on our research, we judge that there is a risk of on-
site groundwater contamination due to nearby off-premises
sources. The presence or absence of off-premises sources of
contamination should be confirmed by additional field studies.

C. Soil vapor Study

The approximate extent of volatile organic chemical
contamination can be determined by soil vapor studies. However,
this method of study has limitations that preclude its use as a
sole method of investigation. The major limitation is that the
type and concentration of contaminant(s) are unknown. An OVM
reading of none detected can mean that (1) the soil does not
contain contaminants that can be indicated with an OVM, or
(2) the soil is not permeable enough to yield the wvapors of
contaminants that are present and can be detected with an OVM.
Sites with sandy soils, which are more permeable to vapors,
generally vyield more reliable results than sites with clayey
soils, which are less permeable to vapors.

Information regarding the type and concentration of
contaminants present, can only be reliably obtained by properly
sampling and analytically testing the soil. Accordingly, soil
vapor studies are often used as a relatively inexpensive way to
select test boring/monitoriﬁg well locations.

The soil vapor study results indicated contamination over
almost the entire Norge cleaners and Plaza Car Wash sites.

Because part of the contaminated area is upgradient of the
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unleaded gasoline tank distribution system, we conclude that it
is possible that some of the contamination may originate from an
off-premises source. We recommend that additional studies be
performed to evaluate the extent of on-site and off-premises
contamination. This should include an additional off-premises
soil wvapor study ani test borings/monitoring wells both up and
down gradient from the apparent on-site source.

Along the storm drain on the COCB site, contamination was
detected within about 60 feet of the creek. We recommend that at
least one test boring/monitoring well be installed in areas
situated more than 60 feet from the creek to confirm the soil
vapor study findings.

D, Sump

Observations of the sump excavation confirmed that the storm

e e e et

‘drain  and trench backfill act as__a _conduit, channeling

contaminated groundwater to El1 Cerrito Creek. To reduce the

likelihood of contaminated groundwater and free product entering

maintained below the pipe bottom elevation. Based upon

preliminary studies, we estimate that it will be necessary to

pump the sump at an average rate of about 17 gallons per hour to

maintain the required level. Pumping rates will 1likely vary
seasonally.

The water removed from the sump will require treatment prior
to disposal. The water should either be transported off-

premises for treatment, or treated on-site and disposed of into

13




the sanitary sewer. Because of cost considerations, we judge
that an on-site water treatment system ,such as one consisting of
an ocil/water separator, air stripper and activated carbon filter
will be the most appropriate means to treat the water. If
properly designed and maintained, this type of system can remove
contaminants from water to non-detectable levels. Disposal of
the treated water into a sanitary sewer will require a permit
from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) .
E. Contaminated Soil Removal

The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination near

the fuel release should be determined. Once defined, the

contaminated soil should be remediated..

The existing fuel tanks and piping will likely be exposed
during scil remediation. From a conservative standpoint, it may
be prudent at that time to either remove or replace these

facilities.
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List of Attached Plates:

® Plate 1 Site Plan
Plate 2 Regional Map
Plate 3 Sump Location Plan
Py Plate 4 Sump Detail
Appendix:

Correspondence regarding 6700 Fairmount Avenue

L ATT Report regarding 500 San Pablo Avenue
Distribution:
° 6 copies: Mr. Murray Stevens
" Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501
1 copy: Mr. Craig Johns
Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May
® 1990 Harrison Street
Oakland, California 94612
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€12 SOUTH FLOWER STAREET

Mobil Oil Corporation q

. LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 900<

September 8, 1986
.C‘..! - Q
i LT

&
. Mr. Dale C. Bowyer MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
Regional Water Quality Control Board S/S8 #10-131 \
1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040 6700 FAIRMONT AVENUE ;
Oakland, Catifornia 94607 EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA J
. (C}_( CI/V\«.L/(_,__ /"-,
Dear Mr. Bowyer:
Per my letter of December 13, 1985, enclosed for your information are the
results from sampling completed on all wells at the above location. A1l
water samples contain levels of hydrocarbons below detectable limits.
e Based on 1) the recent water results, and 2) the previous removal of
all contaminted soil encountered in the replacement of the steel tanks,
Mobil belfeves this incident requires no further actions. We therefore
request that this incident be considered closed.
® Your cooperation in this incident has been appreciated. If you have any
questions, please call my office at (213} 683-6335 or 5520.
Sincerely,
° %/ )
CEG:ars [/ R. J. Edwards
enclosure /r'/ Region Environmental Manager
71220-(7}
L 4
CC: Mr, Bruce Benike
Contra Costa County
Health Services Department
1111 Ward Street
. Martinez, California 94553
@
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Mobil Oil Corporation

612 50U7TH FLOWEA STREET
PO BOX 2122
LOS ANGELES CALFORNIA Ut

October 2, 1985

" Mr. Peter W. Johnson
California Regional Water
Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson St., Suite 6040
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Mobil 0il Corporation
Service Station 10-131
6700 Fairmont Avenue
El Cerrito, CA

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Please find enclosed a copy of our consultant's report for the above location.

As you are aware product was encountered from a line failure on July 3, 1985.
Since this event all tanks were replaced along with associated product lines.
Three monitoring wells were installed with no free product encountered. Soil
samples were taken with results attached. All contaminated soil has been
isolated. All soil will be properly disposed within the near future.

Since the contaminated soil has been isclated and no free product has been
encountered in the wells, Mobil 0il believes no further actions are necessary.

To ensure our findings we will complete one more round of samplings. If at
this time no product is evident Mobil 0il will request closure of this project.

It is requested that upon completion of your review of this project, your
department advise my office if this proposal is satisfactory. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

X 9&,“&
|
CEG:ga R. J.

wards
Enclosures Regiony Environmental
res Coordimator

AN

[ H -
- T P O

cc: Mr. Bruce Benike
Contra Costa County
Health Services Department
1111 Ward Street ey B
Martinez, CA 94553 ey €GO TEDL BGATD




Sulte 212 Geonomiics
::?;n‘:;::l.m&c::o%?m Inc: (408} 374-9116

. ENVIARONMENTAL SERAVICES DIVISION

September 13, 1985

Mr. Steve Pao

L Mobil 0il
P.O0. Box 127
Richmond, CA 94B07

Dear Mr. Pao:
® The attached report describes our resampling and laboratory testing results for
contaminated soils taken at Mobil station # 10-131 in El Cerrito, CA. This
report has also been sent to the Contra Costa County Department of Health
Services. The invoice for our services is enclosed.
It has been our pleasure to provide this service for you. If you have any
® questions after reading the report, please feel free to call us.
Sincerely,
|
. Roger D. Dockter
@ Geologist
Enclosure
®
®
L
Geologists Engineering Geologists




Sutte 212 Geonomics

100 West Rincon Avenue

Campbell, CA 93008 Inc: (408) 374-9116
ENVIRONMENTA| SERVICES DIVISION
]
Date: September 13, 1985
Soil Sempling Report - Underground Storage Tanks
&

Name of Business: Mobil Station # 10-111
220€ ol Business

Site address: 6700 Fairmont Avenue, E] Cerrito, CA

Typre of work rerformed: $oil sample taken for laboratory testing from
801l excavated and air dried after tank removal.
| J .

Date sampled: September 2, }985
Number of tanks 8t _site: Two

Number of tanks removed: Two
——=t 01 Xanks removed

® Tank - capacity {approx,), contents, type: 10,000 gal. gasoline
Soil sample: _
Sample # Depth(ft) Location description
® M-4R 2-3" above base Composite sample (See Map)

of asphait surface

Condition of soijl sampled: Very faint odor from two locations, no odors at
other locatiuns.

[ ) Laboratory results: (lab report attached)

Sample Number Test results Tested for
M-4R 15.69 UG/GM Total Hydrocarbons
® Note: Total Hydrocarbons range from Cll to C20.

Geologhita Engineering Geologlsts




Fairmont Avenue

@
Concrete
block wall
®
Service station office/
® garage
Light post Contaiminated soils
) 8 : from around excavated
tanks
. L]
Sample locations of
composite sample
@
Not to scale
L
e Site Map - Mobile Station # 10-131
6700 Fairmont Avenue
El Cerrito, CA
@




FIREMAN'S FUND CONSULTING SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL LARORATORY

P.©. 30X 389 700 LAKEVILLE HIGHWAY

RISK M ANAGEMENT SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA 8491} PETALUMA. CALIFORNIA 94951
‘ §00-227.0785 $00-227-0765
RM SER\”CES, INC. {IN CALIFORNLA 100-227-588%) {IN CALIFORNIA $00-27.5889)
L
055 CONTROL INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE LAMORATORY ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
Ronald Michelson
Geonomics, Inc.
100 West Rincon Avenue, Ste. 212
® Campbell, CA 95008
Page 1
LABORATORY RESULTS
ot Supply/Order No.: Laboratory Job No.: 851965
'lient's Survey No.: M129 Date Received: 09/04/85
Contract No.: NO CONTRACT NUMBER Date Reported: 09/10/85
°® \SSAY: SOLVENTS BY EXTRACTION
MATRIX:SOIL SAMPLES FROM MOBILE STATION 10-131, EL CERRITO, CA
JABNO SMPLNO=-ID AIR{(LT) FRONT(MG) BACK(MG) TOTAL {MG) MG /M3 PPM
12049 M-4R
° TOTAL HYDROCARBONS 15.69 UG/GM
NOTE: TOTAL HYDROCARBONS RANGE FROM Cll TO C20.
ANALYST:JOHN QUINN
L
|
®
@
®

$30010-4-89




“Imagineering a cleaner world” H/pm.,nu Orersion

"Foor ol B Porsmouth Aye
F 3 Bas 507

Fartand, OR 97208

(5001 786 455

D S1 Lous Division
R.l EDEL ﬁ’;g;u;ﬂ f.nole?;ot ?Blvﬂ
E"VIRDNMENTAL SERWCES, INC. ) 13141 £32 7660

D Sen Fignciscg Dhvision
233 Cutnng Bivd

September 25, 1985 Aichmond CA 94802

(4151 234- 7400

D Sestue Do
. Pt ™
Searne, WA 9811
12061 €22- 290G
Mr, Stephen Pao
Mobil 0#1 Corporation
P. 0. Box 127

P Richmond, CA 94807

Dear Steve:

This letter report is a description of the geohydrologic work that was done at
Mobil Service Station No. 10-131 located on Fairmont Avenue, E1 Cerrito,

® California. The work was done in relationship to a spill caused by a distribu-
tion line rupture that occurred on July 3, 1985,

On July 8th, three monitoring welis were installed on the property (see
Figure 1 for locations). During the drilling of these wells, split-spoon
samples were taken to ascertain subsurface soil conditions and detectable
® hydrocarbon contamination., Geologic logs of these wells are given on
_ Appendix A of this letter.

On completion of monitoring well installation, the elevation of each well
collar was determined to 0.01 foot accuracy {see Table 1), and on July 9th
water product thickness and water level measurements were made (also see
P Table -1). No product was measured at that time and water table contours are
| shown in Figure 2.

Conclusions drawn from the above data s that the Mobil station is built on a 5
to 10 foot thick layer of backfill which is very compact. The high density of
this near-surface layer would form a barrier being resistant to the vertical

® movement of 1iquids through the soil. Below the backfill is a natural forma-
tion of sandy clay which is where the water table exists. The boring logs show
that hydrocarbon odors exist in all the holes dritled. Boring No. 1 had
hydrocarbons only near the surface. The other two had hydrocarbon odor through-
out the sampled sections. Boring No. 1 is upgradient of the pump islands
{(where the line rupture occurred) and the minor contamination detected would
probably be from an accumilation of small spills during normal operations of

® the station. Borings No. 2 and 3 each had hydrocarbon odors at depth. How-
ever, no free product was observed. The detection of hydrocarbons by odor does
not indicate the presence of product since very small concentrations can be
smelled {on the order of 1 ppm}. Measurement made in all the wells using an
electronic interface probe detected no phase-separated free product (see Table
I1). Thus there appears to be a small amount of residual hydrocarbons in the

o soil above the water table but none on the water table or migrating along on
top of the water.

For Fast Emergency Response, Call Environmental Emergency Services Co.
on 24-Hour Hotline (800) 334-0004




° Mr. Stephen Pao
Mobil 0il Corp.
Sept. 25, 1985
Page 2

d With the installation of the new buried tanks at the station and replacement of
the ruptured distribution line, any possible source of contaminants should be
eliminated. However, at least one more set of water depth measurements and
product thickness readings should be taken to assure no free product movement
is occurring.

. 1f you have any comments or suggestions regarding this data or recommendations,
feel free to call me at (503) 286-4656.

Sincerely,

RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL AERVICES, INC.

@ ‘%
5 Smith

Hydrologist
L
RNS:kps
L
L
@
&
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Figure 1. Location of monitoring wells on project site.
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Groundwater contours and flow direction 7/9/85.



TABLE !
MONITORING WELL DATA

e
Elevation Product
(Top of Casing) Water Elev. Thickness
Well No. (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
hd 7/9/85 7/9/85
1 42.11 31.66 0
2 37.98 30.05 0
o
3 38.49 30.15 0
L
Elevations are based on City of E1 Cerrito datum,
@
®
®
9/85
RNS/kps
| J
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= Thermo

'E Ele;:t_run

® EAL Corporation

IO NTOhT A
beeramongd Ot ey (1804

ANALYSIS REPORT
® Date: . 7/20/80 ___

Rivdel Invironmental Scrvices Samples hecewed. . 7/23/80 .
230 i . ) : :
JU Cutting Blvd EAL W. O No. _.2720-43. . . _

Richuwond, CA 94802
Purchase Order No - . 172894

& Attention: Jeff Lucas
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION EAL: 2720--473-1 2720-43-2 2720-4:~13
CUSTOMER:: 1-Weli L 2-Well 2 3-well 3
COMPOLND UNTT
® : e =
Benzenco ppb 370 20 2
Toluene ppb 220 1 i
Chlorubenzene nph 1 2 3
® Ethyl benzene ppb 30 <1 <L
n-xylene PED <1 <1 <L
1,2 dichlorobenzene ppb 2 2 !
1,3 dichlorobenzenc opb if 6 i
® total org compfas of  ppb 3200 100 270
toluenc

Reported 7/24/85

® HYG/ php
Harry Y. Gee T
'rogram Manager
L
® *’ '
L FAL Corporaton lnboratories are Ac credited s the An o v indbes bbby e CAssOUbo T avec by

e State 0" Caldormia forcomplate R . Giborr s s, L
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Mobil Oil Corporation

€12 SOUTH FLOWER STRE:”
PO BOX 2122
. LOS ANGELES. CALIFORN!8 K1 &"

December 13, 1985

Mr. H. Kazemi

California Regional Water RE: MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

& Quality Contrel Beard SERVICE STATION 10-131
* 1111 Jackson St., Room 8040 6700 FAIRMONT AVENUE

Oakland, California 94607 EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA

IMSBAIA Bt Femai gy yetswm
C!’Alls-_‘:..:.’.f. VG R s:c:'-';.‘w:.g
1

. ' DEC |8 1933

Dear Mr. Kazemi: CUiLITY CONTROL 100m)

Enclosed for your review are the water results from our first round of
e sampling at the above location. The submission of these results are as
requested in Mr. Peter Johnson's letter of October 25, 1985.

Since no free product has appeared in the monitoring wells, Mobil O0il
proposes to complete one more round of sampling. In addition, our consul~ --
tant will prepare a final report which will include a site assessment on

@ wells and groundwater quality in the area. '

Upon completion of your review, please advise my office if this proposal
is satisfactory.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office at
® (213) 6€83-6335 or 5520.

Sincerely,

CEG:ram

Enclosure Regi.on |Environmental
(52300) Coordinator

C.C.: Mr. Bruce Benike

' Contra Cesta County
Health Services Department
1111 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
535 Main Street
Martinez, Ca. 94553
{415} 372.5444

KEI-P86-072
August 19, 1986
Mobil 0il Company -

P. 0. Box 127
Richmond, CA 94807

Attn: Mr, Steve Pao

Re: Mobil S/S 10 - 131
6700 Fairmont Avenue
El Cerrito, CA
Groundwater Pumpineg, Sampling and Analyses

Dear Mr., Pao:

This letter report summarizes our findings for the referenced
site,

Kaprealian Engineering Inc. (KEI) performed the groundwater wells
monitoring consisting of pumping the three existing wells,
recording the water elevation prior to pumping, purging,
sampling, and analyzing the samples for dissolved total
hydrocarbons, Benzene, Toluene and Xylenes (BTX). The wells were
purged five well volumes prior to taking the samples. The samples
were taken at the water elevations ranging from 8 to 10.6 feet
below the ground surface using a tephlon bailer, placed in clean
glass bottles, stored in an ice chest and delivered toc the
Sequoisa Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, CA. Between
samplings, the bailer was thoroughly cleaned to avoid any
potential cross contamination., No floating product, odor or
sheen was noted at the time of sampling.

The samples were taken on 8/12/86 and the results are as listed
below:

LABORATORY RESULTS

Sample Depth Hydfgzzibons Benzene Toluene Xylenes
Station (ft) {(ppm) (ppm} {(ppm) (ppm)
MW-1 10.6 <0.05 <0.001 <G0.001 <0.001
MW-2 8.0 <0.05 <0,001 <0,001 <0.001
MW-3 8.5 <0.05 <0,001 <0.001 (0.001.

The laboratory resulits are attached,.




Mr. S. Pao KEI-P86-072
Page 2 August 19, 1986
CONCLUSIONS

The results indicate that there is no detectable hydrocarbons
contamination in all three monitoring wells. Therefore, it is
apparent that the impact on the shallow groundwater is extremely
negligible.

According to the Contra Costa County Health Department and
available groundwater information, there are no active wells
within a quarter (1/4) mile of this area. The groundwater in this
area is used for irrigation only.

RECOMMENDATIORS

KEI does not believe that continued monitoring of the wells will
provide any new information regarding impact on the groundwater
quality. Therefore, KEI recommends no further monitoring and
sampling at this time unless it is specifically required by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB). This
information should be submitted to the CRWQCB and the Contra
Costa County Health Department.

It has been a pleasure serving your company. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 372-5444,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
,*' ’ [N //- ki

. H
]

, ! R (!

o, T o bl
L e "’,‘ r ot
Mardo Kapreralian

MK:
Enclosure: Laboratory Anaslysis
Location Map

cc: C. Galloway




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

535 Main Street
Martinez, Ca, 984553 .
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August 14, 1989

® AT T Mr. Jon L. Benjamin

Attorney at Law

Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
323 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

® Subject: Abandoned Underground Storage Tanks
500 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Benjamin:

4 This letter presents chemical data and its
interpretation for samples collected from the subject
tanks and from Cerrito Creek, and provides a proposal
. _ for managing the tanks.

Aqua Terra Technologies

£ nsulting Engineers BACKGROUND
@ coreniiss )
Two tanks are located beneath approximately four feet of
fill in the sidewalk fronting the building at 500 San
Pablo Avenue. For identification purposes, the tanks
have been designated as Tank 1 and Tank 2. Each tank
® 3°n has a nominal capacity of 550 gallons, with fill and
. vent piping located in the immediate vicinity. The
' tanks have not been in active service for at least 10
years, and are believed to have been installed
approximately 40 years ago. Records regarding the
historical uses of the tanks are not available; however,
early uses likely included fuel and waste o0ll storage
® associated with automobile dealerships and maintenance.

» 50 Buskirk Avenue
Sate 120
Walnal Creek. CA

The capacity of the tanks was confirmed when material
completely filling each tank was removed during mid-July
into 21, 55 gallon drums (total capacity 1,155 gallons
or 577 gallons each). The material removed from each

® tank was identifiable as water containing dilute amounts
of petroleum based substances. Inasmuch as the tank
bottoms and the minimum depth to local groundwater are
both approximately eight feet below grade, the source of
the water in the tanks cannot be attributable to
groundwater. Apparently, the tanks were filled with

¢ water as a closure measure by their last user.

Until their discovery in July, the existence of the

tanks was unknown to the current property owner. The

tanks were discovered during a reconnaissance of the

area by local fire and health department perscnnel in
L association with a petroleum product coccurrence in




ATT

Mr. Jon L. Benjamin

Attorney at Law

Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
August 14, 1989

Page 2

Cerrito Creek. Subsequent investigations have
identified underground fuel storage tanks located on an
adjacent neighboring property as the source of the
release to the creek.

SAMPLE COLLECTION/RESULTS

Samples of the material contained in each of the
underground tanks and a sample of the petroleum product
occurring in the creek were collected by Aqua Terra
personnel on July 12 as described in the sample
collection records provided in Attachment A. The
samples with chain of custody documentation were
submitted in an iced cooler to a California Department
of Health Services certified analytical laboratory for
chemical analysis. Each sample was analyzed for 13
heavy metals according to EPA Method 6000 and 7000
series protoceol and for volatile and semi-volatile
organic chemicals according to EPA Methods 8240 and
8270. The chemical data are summarized in Table 1 of
Attachment B along with the analytical laboratory data
sheets and chain of custody document.

As summarized in Table 1, chemical analyses of the
material contained in Tank 1 indicate that the tank was
used to store a solvent. Semi-volatile hydrocarbon
constituents characteristic of a petroleum lubricant or
fuel were not detected in the sample. However,
compounds which included 1,2-dichloroethane (DCA) and
2-butanone (MEK), and are commonly associated with
solvents, were present in the sample, as were benzene
(B), toluene (T), ethylbenzene (E), and xylene (X).
All of the volatile compounds detected in the Tank 1
sample were present at generally equivalent
concentrations, with no compound occurring at a level
substantually higher than any other compound, again
suggesting a solvent. The mixture of compounds detected
in the sample are not suggestive of a fuel.

The analytical data resulting from the sample collected
from Tank 2 shows concentrations of vcolatile and semi-
volatile organics characteristic of aged gasoline. This
observation is supported by the existence of
ethylbenzene and xylene, coupled with the exclusion of
benzene and toluene. In addition, naphthalene and
2-methylnaphthlene are both constituents of gascline.




ATT

Mr. Jon L. Benjamin

Attorney at Law

Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
August 14, 1989

Page 3

The detected concentration of lead in the Tank 2 sample
indicates that the gasoline stored in the tank was
leaded. The absence of other polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbens (PAH) in addition to the naphthalenes
suggests that waste o0il was not stored in the tank.

The sample of material collected from Cerrito Creek is
significantly dissimilar to either of the samples
collected from the tanks. The absence of detectable
lead, the elevated concentrations of BTEX, and the
presence of the naphthalenes in the creek sample, as
illustrated in Table 1, provides a strong correlation
with unleaded gascline.

The results of the chemical analyses presented in Table
1 indicate that each of the three samples (Tank 1, Tank
2, Cerrito Creek) are representative of distinctly
different materials. A correlation is not apparent
between the data representing the contents of the tanks
and the material sampled from the creek.

TANK CONTENTS DISPOSAL

The chemical data characterizing the contents of Tanks 1
and 2 indicate that the material must either be managed
by a waste contractor or pretreated for disposal to the
storm or sanitary sewers. Contingent upon acceptance by
a waste contractor, the materials may be removed for
approximately $28.00 per drum, or a total of about $600.
Considering the potential difficulties associated with
pretreating the material and obtaining permission for
discharge to the sewer, the waste contractor represents
the least costly and most expeditious option.

PROPOSED CLOSURE ACTION

With the discovery of the tanks, acticon is required to
comply with the intent of applicable underground storage
tank regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title
23, Subchapter 16). The regulations require that the
tanks either be monitored according to an approved
monitoring plan, or that they be closed to prevent their
future use. Inasmuch as the tanks have not been in
active service for a number of years, the appropriate
alternative for complying with the regqulatory intent is
to close them. The closure requirement calls for either
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removing the tanks by excavating them or closing them
in-place by filling them with a soclid set grout
material. In-place closure is accompanied by cleaning
the tanks of any residual material and capping all
appurtenant piping. The regulations also contain a
provision for temporary closure where a future use of
the tanks is anticipated.

The conditions existing at the property on which the
tanks are located are somewhat unique and do not fit
easily into any of the closure options allowed by the
regulations. It 1is my understanding that plans are
currently underway to begin redevelopment of the
property within the next 18 to 24 months. Redevelopment
will include demolition of several of the structures
currently occupying the property, including the building
associated with the tanks. Consequently, considerable
site work, including excavation and grading activities,
will be implemented. Removing the tanks during these
activities would eliminate several problems associated
with removing the tanks under current conditions.

Removing the tanks now would require closing traffic
lanes on San Pabloc Avenue during excavation activities,
blocking all sidewalk traffic for several days in the
area of the tanks, limiting the boundaries of the
excavation between San Pablo Avenue and the front of the
building, placing the structural integrity of the
building at risk from soils caving, and disrupting
activities of businesses operating in the immediate
vicinity. Alternatively, closing the tanks in-place by
filling them with grout will create future problems
during redevelopment activities since each tank will
represent the equivalent of a 550 gallon boulder.

The solution to the problems generated by either
excavating the tanks or clesing them in-place is to
implement temporary closure measures until the tanks can
be removed during redevelopment. This option satisfies
the intent of the regulations and provides substantial
benefit to the public as well as to the property owners.
Considering that the tanks have not been used in several
years and considering the apparent sound integrity of
the tanks as manifested by their being full of water
until recent weeks when emptied, an environmental
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risk is not expected from leaving the tanks in-place
until redevelopment activities are initiated.

Specific activities to implement temporary closure of
the tanks should include cleaning the tanks of all
residual materials and fitting the fill pipe to each
tank with a tight fitting, locking cap. The tanks
should be monitored quarterly tc confirm that liquid is
not accumulating in them. When the tanks are removed
during redevelopment, soil sampling should be conducted
to verify the integrity of the tanks and/or to document
the removal of any contaminated scils associated with
the tanks. .

The contents of this letter should be shared with the
involved regulatory agencies prior to implementing the
proposed closure action.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding
the matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

Inc.

Agqua Term

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D.
Civil Engineer No. 38735 (Expires 3/31/93)
Project Manager ,

RWS:1lg
Attachments

ATT




ATTACHMENT A

Sample Collection Records




ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Site Plan:

.

Date: 7-/2 -29 Time: /d-' 3D Job No: ﬂ_é_ﬁ

hd Sample ID: | K-] Locatien: 5&&.5@4_@&@4}:‘_
Sampling Procedure: e ? A

/MJW@/@MM&&M
¢ enia ,/E/Vuél

,4
5;%* é;féﬂk
2.7 VJ/? ey M/f/v 2ud | L7 a&«z% /éy ard PEM.
Water Level: / pH: /
y / /
Depth to bottom of well: Salinity:
Well Purge Volume: // Turzidity //
| Purge Water Fate // Crganic Vaper 4//
X ] 7 7

® Sampling Handling/Storage: ’WLMM

® Sample Collected By: ﬂf_gé' prAs Dé’SCééAfé'—s
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ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

|
L]
Site Plan:
Date: 7-)2-£9 Time: _[[: 13" Job No: @264
L Sample ID: / K:.Q Location: 5¢9 S % 4/:1\9,,
W' CA
Sampling Procedure: ad

llenls &Wé jy,&—z«m/,ne& jé/m/&aé,d
. onls Tank o? /%JM// \ i L

[ 4le; fgmﬁwﬁ@A‘é‘@%@ﬁ%J EFA 4239, 625 aud Pl

Water Level: / pH: /
Certh to bcttom of well: Salinitv:
Well Purce Vclume: ; Tursidicy: /
Purge wWater Fate: / Crcanic Vaper: /
L / s
Sampling Equipment - /Ld_%_,: 5-‘5’-?(41.
° Equipment Cleaning Procedures: ,{J/A

® Sampling Handling/Storage: MM l,dé;L//’M

® Sample Collected By: "-5'6451/55

Signature: %MMZL Tltle/“%@‘

Agqua Terra Technologies
@~ nsulting Engineers & Sciennsiz




ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Site Plan:
Date: 7-)2 -89 Time: (2. S7) Job No: 72& o/
Sample ID: CR-1 Location: 5%%%
Sampling Procedu;—e: ﬂé&%’ =
@/é//éﬂ//ﬁ 12V > 514:. N2l _igmg A e 22l
Alza . -/‘r/‘l- - ' Ll /14‘14_.15 A ENLECA ot UL

. B _ , ;- &3, ¢
Wjﬁéé@/}%/{/d Ll By le A A AR, 4,4,' & //57'}510/9 MIGF

Water Level: / PH: /
Depth to bottom of well: Salinityv: /
Well Purce Volume: Turkidigy: /
Purge Water Fate: / Crganic Vacer: j

Sampling Equipment: A?_‘}A,oé /‘%A/&@_&Jﬂ /,Aﬁ%/j,,

Equipment Cleaning Precedures: ,{////9’

Sampling Handling/Storage: #%M/M
SOl ot IR ANL ﬁ,/(m/ %@L@Mmaf
S V4 4

Sample Collected By: _M'/C/)/?EL 'D/:"'S?'AEA/E.S

Signature: MM/M Title:w-

Aqua Terra Technologies

‘; sulting Engineers & Scientists




ATTACHMENT B

Chemical Data




' ATT

~Tabkle 1. Albany Tanks

() " Concentration
Tank 1 Tank 2 Creek

Chemical (mg/L) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
lead <5 82 <5

& mercury <0.02 <0.5 0.1
silver 14 14 9.5
thallium : 13 15 12
zinc 79 22 <5
1,2~dichloroethane 1.6 <0.25 <0.25

» 2-butanone 2.9 <5 <5
benzene 6.4 - <0.25 8,000
toluene 11 <0.25 39,000
ethylbenzene 7.8 1,800 24,000
xylene a8 2,000 - 89,000

® 2,4-dimethylphencl - 0.91 <100 <100
benzoic acid 2.6 <500 <500
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 0.64 <100 <100
naphthalene <10 650 2,400
2-methylnaphthalene <10 760 1,700
di-n-butylphthalate 0.3 <100 <100

@

@

®

L

®




'*,‘ G I E L @7/25/89 IP PAGE 1 OF 1
ia
- ENVIRONMENTAL WORK DRD#:C907244
® LABORATORIES. INC CLIENT: MICHAEL DECHENES
Northwest Region AGUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES
3080 Pike Lane 2958 BUSKIRK RVENUE, SUITE 12@
Concord CA 84520 WALNUT CREEK, CR 945%&
{415 6857852 PROJECT#: SFB-@134-9
(800) 544-3422 fram wnside Canltornia LOCATION: S@@ SAN PABLDO AVE.
) (B0OY 423-7143 from oulside Caklforma RLBQNY, CR
SAMPLED: 07/12/89 BY: M, DESCHENES
RECEIVED: @7/13/89 BY: M. HUTH
ANALYZED: @7/20/89 BY: L. CALLAN
PRIGRITY POLLUTANT METALS MATRIX: CIL
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L
L J
| i ILAB # ! 21 I @2 | R3 i | {
| ! MDL 1I.D. % | TK-1 | TK-2 I CR-1 | { l
Ant imony 23 {23 (@5 {25
® )
1 Arsenic 12 {12 {1e {12
Beryllium 9.5 (0.5 {d.S 9.5
Cadmium 1 {1 (1 {1
®
Chromium 3 (3 {3 {3
Copper 3 (3 {3 3
Lead S (3 . az (S
®
Mercury 2. a2 (@. @2 {@.3 2.1
Nickel 9.3 {@.3 {@8.3 {3
Selenium 25 {25 {23 {25
L
Silver S 14 14 9.5
Thallium 19 13 15 12
Zinc 3 79 z22 {3
L
MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be
detected.
METHOD: As by EPA 3320/706@1 Cd by EPA 3020/71317i Se by EPA 3020/7748;
Hg by EPR 747@3 Ag by EPA 3005/776@F T1 by EPA 3020/78493 Pb by EPR 3020/7421}
o Dthers by EPR 3020/6010.

£ ey

EMMA P. POPEK, Director




G I E I @7/27/89 3p Page 1 of 1
. . WORK ORD#:C997242
U '

ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: BRAD BENNETT
° W .:0RATORIES. INC AGUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES
295@¢ BUSKIRK AVE. SUITE 120

Narthwest Region WALNUT CREEK, CA 94359

4080 Pike Lane

Concorgd CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-0134-7
115 6BS. 7852 LOCATION: S5@@ SAN PABLO AVE, /ALBRNY, CR
18001 544-3422 trom inside Calitorma
Y 1BOOY $23-7142 from owtside Cablornn SAMPLED: @7/12/89 BY: M. DESCHENES
RECEIVED: @7/13/89

ANALYZED: @7/26/89 BY: P. KOWALSKI

MATRIX: Water and Qil
UNITS: ug/L (ppb) water/ ug/kg Soil

o | MDL ISAMPLE # | le I B2 I @3#= | i
PAROMETER ! i1.D. i TK-1 I TK-2 i CR-1 ! |
Chloromethane Seo {500 {500 (520
Bromomethane S@ {(Soe (Sea {500
Vinyl chloride San . (500 {500 {300

¢ Chlorgethane 508 (Soe (500 {500
Methylerne chloride 25 (500 (500 {500
Acetone SeQd (5000 {Seeo . (5002
Carbon disulfide 258 (250 {258 {230
1, 1-Dichlornethene 25@ {250 {220 {250

® 1,1-Dichloroethane 25 {250 (250 {25
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene a5e {250 {250 {258
Chlioroform 25a {250 (252 {25e
1,2-Dichloroethane 259 1609 {25a {250
2-Butanone Saee 2900 (S@02 {5000
1,1, t=-Trichloroethane 500 {509 {S00 {500
Carbon tetrachloride 50@ (582 (See ({500

® Vinyl acetate 25292 {2502 {(2S0a (2580
Bromodichloromethane 2ce {252 (2508 (252
1,2-DBichloropropane £59 {250 {25e {259
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 250 (250 {250 (250
Trichloroethene 25Qa {25Q {250 {259
Dibromochloromethane 252 {250 (252 (250

® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 250 {25@ {25@ {250
Benzene 252 640@ (2508 8292000
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 250 {258 {25 {250
2-Chloroethylvinylether S99 {500 (500 (S0
Bromoform 25a {250 {250 {25
4—Methyl-2-pentanone 2500 {2500 {2500 {2500

* 2-Hexanone 25004 {2500 {258 {250e
MDL = Method Detection Limit: compound below this level would not be detected.
Resitlts rounded to two significant figures.

Py METHOD: MS B824Q




vl I I
.*:‘".' ‘I G E
,._';. ) Page 1 of 1

L ENVIRONMENTAL Cont inued
o W ..:corrtoRrIEs. INC

Northwest Region
1080 Pie Lane
Cancord CA 94520

{115} BB5. 7852 WORK CRD#%:C9Q@7242
18001 544.3422 from mnside Calforra
e i800) 423-7143 fromm outside Cahtorma CLIENT: BRAD BENNETT

PROJECT#: SFB-@134-7
LOCATION: 5@@ SAN PABLO AVE. /ALBANY, CA

MATRIX: Water and Soil
UNITS: ug/L (ppb) water/ ug/kg soil

L J
| MDL ISAMPLE # | 21+ | Q2+ | @3#* | |

PARAMETER [ t1.D. P TK~-1 I TK-2 i CR~-1 | !
Tetrachlorcethene 25e {250 {250 {250
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 250 {25e (250 (230

® Toluerne 252 11000 {258 3900Q00
Chilorobenzere 2o {250 {25e {252
Ethylbenzene 25a 7800 1009020 Z2490000Q0
Styrene 252 {250 {252 (250
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25a {250 {250 (2SR
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2se {239 (25a (2350

® i1,4-Dichlorobenzene 250 (250 {250 {250
Xylene (total) 250 28002 cOR22020 89020022
Trichlorofluoromethane 25 {250 {250 (250

§

A

@

L
MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

® METHOD: MS B24@

* Hater Sample
#¥ Soil Sample

. Gunn V. Jotou

EMMA P. POPEK, Labdfatory Director




G I E I 07/27/89 MH Page 1 of 1
WORK ORD®:0907243

ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: BRAD BENNETT
o W  .:0ca70r1E5. INC AGUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES
- 2950 BUSKIRK AVE. SUITE 29
:;;rziznii?on WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
Concord CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-Q134-8
{415} £85.7B52 LOCATION: S@@ SAN PABLO AVE. /ALBANY, CAR
(80C) 544.3422 from inside Calrornia
L] (8001 423-7143 rrom outsige Cailorrua SAMPLED: @7/12/89 BY: M. DESCHENES
RECEIVED: @7/13/89
ANALYZED: @7/18/89 BY: M. MRZIZALI
MATRIX: WATER # - DIL #=»
UNITS: ug/L # — ug/Kg #=*
®
| MDL ISAMPLE % | @1 + I @2 #%x | Q23 =% | !
PARAMETER I 11.D. I TK-1 ! TK-2 { CR-1 1 !
Phenol 1 (1@ {120000 {100009
bis(2-Chlorocethyl)ether 10 _ (1@ {10000 (122909
@ 2-Chlorophenol 1@ ‘ (19 {10900 {10022
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 18 (1@ {120000 {102000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene i@ (19 {120022 {10020
Benzyl alcohol 10 (1@ (120020 (190002
1,2-Dichlorchenzens 12 {12 {10022 {12002
c-Methylphenol 10 (1@ (100002 {100000
@ bis-(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 1@ {1d {120200 {1e@oaa
4-Methylphenecl 10 {12 {109¢ea {{Q000e
N-Nitroso-di-n—-propylamine 12 {12 {100020 (102229
Hexachloroethane i@ {12 {129220 {10220
Nitrobenzene 19 {10 {10020 {1Qe20
Isophorone 10 {1@ {19023 {12000
& 2-Nitrophencol i@ {10 {10220 {10920a
2, 4-Dimethylphenol 1@ 310 {10900 {1002902
Benzoic acid 50 2600 {S00299 {50920
bis{(2-Chloroethony)methane 1@ ' 64 {10002 {1@00000
2, 4-Dichlorophencl 10 {19 {190290 {12Q020
1,2,4-Trichloraobenzene 10 (19 {12009 {100008
@ Naphthalene 1@ {10 650290 2400000
| 4-Chlorocaniline 18 {10 {10002929 {10000
| Hexachlorobutadiene 1@ {109 (12@299 {1¢200d
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 19 (i@ {10002 {100000
c-Methylnaphthalene 108 {19 760200 1700002
Hexachlorccyclopentadiene 10 (1@ {19922 {jo0a0
@ 2, &, 6-Trichlorophenol 10 {19 {10020 {1@00020
2,4, I-Trichlorophenol 10 (1@ {120020 {10000

MDL = Method Detection Limit; compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.
METHOD: EPA 827@
9 NOTE: Data pertaining to WATER will be indicated by =,
Date pertaining to OIL will be indicated by =+,




.~ GTEL

. ENVIRONMENTAL Cont inued
WY . s0rat0RIES INC

Narthwest Region
4080 Piwe Lane
Concora CA 34520

14151 5857852 WORK ORD#:C907243
18001 5344-3422 from inside Calforma
*800: 23 7143 from owtside Cahforma CLIENT: BRAD BENNETT

PROJECT#: SFB-9134-8
LOCATION: S5@@ SAN PRBLD RVE. /ALBANY, CR

MATRIX: WATER # ~ OIL »»
UNITS: ug/lL * - ug/Kg #*#

} MDL JSEMPLE # | @1 = P02 »% | QA3 »% |
PARAMETER I 11.D. i TK-1 I TK-2 ! CR~-1 |
2-Chioronaphthalene 1@ (12 {120002 (1220220
2-Nitroaniline S50 . (5@ {50009 (SO0
Dimethylphthalate : 19 (1@ {10022 {122000
RAcenaphthylene 10 (1@ (100220 {100000
3-Nitroaniline 5@ {350 {SPe20Q {59002
Acenaphthene 1@ {ia {1000002 (100202
2, 4-Dinitrophenol bl (S0 (502020 (500200
&=-Nitrophenol se {50 {S00002 {S0P0Q0
Dibenzafuran 19 (12 {12920 {1@2a00
2, 4-Dinitrotoluene 19 (1@ {100009 {102001
2,6-Dinitrotcluens 10 {1@ {10029 {10222
Diethylphthalate 19 {12 {10002 {12200
4-Chloraphenyl-phenylether 12 (12 {12000 {1220020
Fluorene 10 {1@ (120200 {1a9e00
4—Nitroaniline 5@ {50 (S8000¢ {00200
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl S {5Q (502200 (500029
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1@ {10 (1¢2022 {100200
4=-Bromophenyl-phenylether 1¢ {19 (100000 (1090ed
Hexachlorobenzene 12 {12 (120902 {100200
Pentachlorophenol S5 {Sa {Soe00 (500020
Phenanthrere 1o (1@ {190220 {100220
Arnthracene 1@ {l1a {120009 {100200
Di-n—butylpththalate i@ 302 (100009 {10002
Fluoranthene 1@ (10 {100239 (100290
Pyrene 1@ {12 {10009 {100009
Butylbenylphthalate 10 (12 (100009 {100000
3y 3-Dichlorobenzidine 1@ {190 {192200 {100000Q
Benzo(a)anthracene 19 {19 (120200 {1eQ0a2

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.
METHOD: EPA 8270
NOTE: Data pertaining to WATER will be indicated by *,
Data pertaining to OIL will be indicated by #+,




_GTEL

e NVIRONMENTAL
W .30rATORIES INC
Northwest Region

1080 Pike Lane
Concord. CA 94520
i419) 6B5-7852

{8001 §544-3422 from :nside Callorma
1B00) 423-7143 from outside Cahforma

Page 1 of 1
Cont inued

WORK ORD#:C9@7243

ELIENT: BRAD BENNETT
PROJECT#: SFB-Q134-8

LOCATION: 500 SAN PABLO AVE. /ALBANY, CA

MATRIX: WRTER 8 - 0OIL &8
UNITS: ug/L # = ug/Kg *+#

! MDL ISRMPLE # | Q@1 » I 02 #= B3 *+ |
PRRAMETER I 11.D. I TK-1 I TK-2 ER-1 |
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 10 (19 {12020 {10202@
Chrysene 10 {1@ {10000 ({10000
Di-n-octylphthalate 12 (19 {12902 {12@22Q
Benzo (b} fluoranthene 1@ (1@ (ieQoea {100000
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1@ {19 {192029 {10902
Benzidine 1" 1) (509022 {S0ee0R
Benzo{a) pyrene 12 {10 {100200 (100200
Indeno (1,2, 3-cd) pyrene 1@ {12 {10292 (129029
Dibenz (a,h)anthracene 10 {i@ {10090 (1Qeoa0
Benzo(g,h, i) perylene 1@ {12 {10090 {100000

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPR 8270

NOTE: Data pertaining to WRTER will be indicated by #,
Data pertaining to OIL will be indicated by #»,

M' . Hen

EMMA P. POPEK, Labo#atory Director
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CHAIN CF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collector: AJ?JC}]AE'L T}ES('}'\EMES i " Date Sampled: 7/[2/ G Tima:

® iocation of Sampling:  Sar Sans CABIA AVE, ALBANY 1 C2 25547
CUENT KeN  FREEDMARN

Project Nunser:_ 90 (o"f Survey Nuncer:

sample Type: _WasTe OIL/WATER .,  SerysyTs D

container Type and Conditioent__ap ML o8 LLITER AN BER | /7R IZAST =
® Ceontract Laboratory Record,Name- GTEL crricomD.

Samole IO

Field Informaticn

T K- (8) .

TK-2 _(8) ANALYEE WASTE 011 ani o

CR—1 (&) ANELYZE A STE O, on Y
o

2naiysis Recuesized: EPA (LY EPA 25 , €CPA PPm,

@
O S v BY: _2 WEFRS TR A=Y~ (7 Z39

Contact aid results ©o Be sent o MT'CJ*,A = DESCAEJ{«JES

T avel Rlarnk: D ¥es [E’ No Travel Blank to ke Analyzed Segarately: 7y

=35
Q clicate Samples: E ves /7 No Quolicates to be Anzlyzed Separately: [/ / ves :
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1 2
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7
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2

e
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